



Governmental Affairs director Louie Pitt came across this photograph, found at Wasco County Museum at The Dalles. The location of the tree is about a mile up Mill Creek in The Dalles. It is on property called the Treaty Oaks Orchard, formerly owned by Jean Peterson. Some time ago Louie visited the site, which at the time had the old dead oak still standing. The the last time he went to site the dead stump had been removed and regular trees planted. One of the displays at the Museum at Warm Springs is also believed to be from the old tree, and a gavel and base made from the oak are displayed in the administration lobby. The caption of this photograph reads: 'The Treaty Oak on the Denton-Nielson place on Mill Creek. The 1855 Indian Treaty was signed here, and which Theodore Mesplie witnessed along with Charlie Denton and Lafayette Caldwell, who were his only neighbors in 1855, on Mill Creek.'

Employment

The following jobs were advertised recently with the Warm Springs Human Resources Department. Applicants are encouraged to attach cover letter and resume with completed application.

Incomplete applications will not be processed.

Questions regarding application process can be directed to 541-553-

3262. For full job descriptions see: warm Springs-nns.gov

Human Resources

Compensation and Benefits coordinator - Contact Cheryl Tom 541) 553-3262.

Health and Human Services

Prevention Coordinator Trainee - Ron Hager 541-553-3205.

Community Health Information Specialist -

Ron. Senior Wellness Center - **In Home Care Worker** - Lucille Schuster 541-553-3313.

Senior Wellness Center **cook** - Lucille. Children's Protective Services - **Specialist** - Cecilia Collins 541-553-3209.

Tribal Head Start - **Home Visitor** - Jodi Begay 541-553-3241.

Head Start - **Teacher's Aide** - Jodi Begay 541-

553-3241. Tribal **Day Care Teacher** - Bernie Aguirre 541-553-3241.

Behavioral Health Center - **Certified Recovery Mentor** - Misty Kopplin 541-553-3205.

Substance Abuse Treatment Specialist - Darryl Scott - 541-553-3205.

Children's Mental Health Specialist - Darryl. CPS - **Protective Care Provider** - Reona Trimble

541-553-3209. Limited Duration **Bus Driver** - Austin Greene 541-553-3243.

Natural Resources Wildland Fire Module Crew Member - Josh Sohapp 541-553-1146.

Wildland Fire Module Squad Boss - Josh.

Conservation Law Enforcement **Ranger** - Oswald Bear Tias 541-553-2100.

Public Safety Branch Corrections Officer -

Ron Gregory 541-553-3272. **Public Utilities Custodian** - Solomon Stewart 541-553-3246.

Tribal Management Director of Administrative - Michele Stacona 541-553-3212.

Indian Head Casino

Cage Cashier. Cage Main Bank Cashier.

Count Team Member. Revenue Auditor. Security Officer.

In the Tribal Court of the Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs

Please note: All hearings are conducted at the Warm Springs Tribal Court.

Confederated Tribes of Warm Springs, petitioner, vs. Billy Berry-Speakthunder Sr., respondent. Case no. FG23-18. To Billy Berry-Speakthunder Sr.:

You are hereby notified that a bench probation review has been scheduled with the Warm Springs Tribal Court. By this notice you are summoned to appear in this matter at a hearing scheduled for **February 18, 2019 at 10 a.m.** If you fail to appear as so ordered, you may be charged with contempt of court and warrant may be issued for your arrest.

PROBATE

In the matter of the estate of Jacob Frank Sr., W.S., U/A, deceased. Estate no. 2012-PR28. The affidavit of giving notice of final account and order setting time filing objections was posted on **December 13, 2018.**

In the matter of the estate of Russell Billy Sr., non member, deceased. Estate no. 2015-PR16. To Redine Billy, Marlene Billy-Comenout, Jacob D. Billy, David R. Billy, Michelle Billy: You are hereby notified that an informal probate hearing is scheduled for **January 14, 2019 at 9:30 a.m.**

In the matter of the estate of Victoria A. Muldrow, W.S., U/A, deceased. Estate no. 2018-PR41. To Dempnsa

Alanis-Ruiz, Angela Polk and Tyrone Muldrow: You are hereby notified that an informal probate hearing is scheduled for **January 21, 2019 at 4:30 p.m.**

In the matter of the estate of Allen A. Langley Sr., non member, deceased. Estate no.

2014-PR09. To Maxine Clements, Larry Langley, Marita Johnson, Cinda Lu Bobb, Lori Fuentes and Noree Guerin: You are hereby notified that an informal probate hearing is rescheduled for **February 4, 2019 at 10:30 a.m.**

In the matter of the estate of Deborah Scott (Brown), W.S., U/A, deceased. Estate no. 2018-PR07. To Vera Pill, Amanda Smith and Roland Kalama III: You are hereby notified that an informal probate hearing is scheduled for

March 25, 2019 at 9:00 a.m. **In the matter of the estate of Edward Spino Jr., W.S., U/A, deceased. Estate no. 2017-PR21. To Rosaline Moran, Roxanne Begay, Raydine Spino, Louis Spino, Jacqueline Spino, Julianne**

Bonser, Stephanie Herrera, Francis Spino Jr., George Spino, William Spino, Roger Stwyer Jr., and Joel Thompson Sr.: You are hereby notified that an informal probate hearing is rescheduled for **February 4, 2019 at 10 a.m.**

Jury list for 2019

(Continued from page 5)

Frank, Melinda Ann
Frank, Priscilla
Frank, Sarah Jean
Frank, Socorro
Vanessa
Frutos, Rosamaria
Frye, Jenaea Michelle
Fuentes Jr., Anton
Reyes
Fuentes, Andy Ray
Fuentes, Anthony Warren
Fuentes, Lori Louise
Fuentes, Louisa Elizabeth
Galan, Randi Yorel
George, Deborah Joy
George, Isaac Daniel
George, Vanessa Ruby
George, Winona Marie
Gilbert, Douglas
George
Gilbert, Evelyn Alice
Gilbert, Mallory Christine
Gomez, Samantha
Jean
Graybael, Lynn Marie
Graybael, Ricky
Herbert

Greene III, Eugene Arron
Greene, Justin Myles
Greene, Tianna Lynn
Greene, Wendell Eric
Greene-Boise, Berna Lou
Harvey, Windy Nicholas
Haskins, Julia Dahllana
Hatlestad, Jessi Valjon
Heath, Delvis Nathaniel
Heath, Jerrod Isaac
Heath, Johnson Nixon
Heath, Julia
Heath, Keena Starr
Heath, Weston James
Hellon, Leo Anthony
Hellon, Lewis Frederick
Henderson, Paul Bruce
Henry, Alexandria Sallie
Henry, Heleana Alexis
Henry, Leah
Holliday, Michelle Julia
Holliday, Morris Donald
Hoptowitz, Donald Jay
Hoptowitz, Dondi Packy
Hoptowitz, Mary Ashley
Hoptowitz, Shirley Joy
Hudson, D. W.
Hurtado, Elana Fay
Ike, Kelli Griffin
Ike, Sarah Patt
Jack, Selena Tonya

Jack, Vangelique
Catherine
Jefferson, Valdimire
Vernon
Jensen, Timothy James
Jim, Gladys Ramona
Jim, Jason James
Jim, Lyman
Jim, Michelle Rae
Jim, Patricia Allen
Jim, Raymond Lee
Johnson, Leanne Danielle
Johnson, Racin Jason
Johnson, Radine Marietta
Johnson, Una Tess
Johnson-Bisland, Roxanne Marie
Kalama, Andrea Ila
Kalama, Charles Martin
Kalama, Scott Farrell
Kalama, Shanell Martina
Kalama, Simon Gregg
Kalama, Whitney Lynn
Katchia, Damion Christopher
Keo, James Allen
Kirk Jr., Oliver Leo
Kirk, Merle Anne
Pahteanz
Kirk, Natalie G
Kirk, Roberta Joy
Kirk, Willie Sittinghorse
Knight Crane, Vanessa
Frances

Lawrence, Candra Vane
Lawrence, Carol Ann
Lawson, Estelle Gilla
Leclair, Johnnie James
Leclair, Kim Lorna
Leclair, Louis Dean
Leonard, Jordan Taylor
Longknife, Bridget
Charmaine
Lopez, Beatrice
Lopez, McKinley Luis
Lopez, Ramona Antonia
Sam
Lucci, Brandon Lee
Lujan, Andrew Wesley
Martinez, Carl Benjamin
Martinez, Daniel
McEwen, Barbie Lynn
McGill, Adena Rae
McGill, Debra Lynn
McKinley, Edna Louise
McKinley, Madeline Ruth
McKinley, Rosanne Virginia
Medina, Alexa Christel
Amelia
Medina, D'Covyn James
Neil
Medina, Lorena Lynette
Medina, Sirena Carleen
Medina, Thomas Neil
Miller, Marlen Ray
Miller, Mercedes Martha
Miller, Paula Jo

Miller, Shari Ann
Minnick, Sidney
Papaluit
Minthorn, Cherae
Patrice
Minthorn, Dechelle
Delea
Mitchell Jr., Anthony
Owen
Mitchell, Robinson Ted
Moody, Keith Duane
Morales Jr., Jose
Guadalupe
Morning Owl, Neal
Jaron
Morning Owl, Rolin
Jetton
Moses, Jered Oliver
Moses, Joann
Nelson, Donminic
Keith
Northrup, Tiana Ruth
O'reilly, Sammi
Glenna
Picard-Smith, Denise
Gail
Plazola, Vanessa Ranae
Poitra, Melinda Nell
Polk, Annette Susan
Polk, Jerry Corbett

SWTRs Turbidity Exceedence Notice

Important information about your drinking water

Warm Springs Water System PWS ID#104101247—Did not meet treatment requirements—Turbidity.

Our water system recently violated a drinking water requirement. Although this was not an emergency, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened, what you should do, and what we did, and are doing, to correct the situation.

We routinely monitor your water for turbidity

(cloudiness). This tells us whether we are effectively filtering the water supply. Water samples for October 2018 showed that 13.77 percent of turbidity measurements were over 0.3 turbidity units (NTUs)—the standard is that no more than 5 percent of samples may exceed 0.3 turbidity units per month. The turbidity levels are relatively low. However, their presence is a concern. Normal turbidity levels at our plant are 0.3 units.

What should I do?

There is nothing you need to do. You do not need to boil your water or take other actions. We do

not know of any contamination, and none of our testing has shown disease-causing organisms in the drinking water.

If you have a severely compromised immune system, have an infant, are pregnant, or are elderly, you may be at increased risk and should seek advice from your health care providers about drinking this water. General guidelines on ways to lessen the risk of infection by microbes are available from EPA's Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 1-800-426-4791.

What does this mean?

This is not an emergency. If it had been, you

would have been notified within 24 hours.

Note: Turbidity has no health effects. However, turbidity can interfere with disinfection and provide a medium for microbial growth. Turbidity may indicate the presence of disease causing organisms. These organisms include bacteria, viruses, and parasites which can cause symptoms such as nausea, cramps, diarrhea, and associated headaches. These symptoms are not caused only by organisms in drinking water. If you experience any of these symptoms and they persist, you may want to seek medical advice.

What is being done?

Water treatment plant operators have been working in conjunction with the engineers and staff from Indian Heath Services to resolve the issues at the water treatment plant, and have recalibrated turbidity meters on December 6. We are currently jar testing to determine the best chemical and dosage available to treat the raw water. We are also working under the advisory of the Environmental Protection Agency and the Oregon Health Authority to minimize any event(s) in the future.

For more information, please contact Travis Wells,

Branch of Public Utilities general manager, at 541-553-3246. Or email: travis.wells@wstribes.org

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place, or distributing copies by hand or mail.

This notice is being published by the Warm Springs Water System. State Water System ID#10410247. Dated: December 26, 2018.